S SIS Yeb TIH VAT HR ARdTd , HITTR
OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE & SERVICE TAX
e 4. 6776—d1 /1, ‘Tafy w1’ fafes,

PLOT NO. 6776/B-1, “SIDDHI SADAN” BUILDING,

AR YT A1, ATGTIR—364001
NARAYAN UPADHYAY MARG, BHAVNAGAR-364 001.

GXHIY : (0278) 2523627 B : 0278-2513086

Yored S utadl gIRT

By R.P.AD.

FBIge §. V.72/3-68/D/2000-CX.3 e B aNE : 12/03/2012

F. No. Date of Order :
STl &9 & NI © 12/03/2012
Date of issue :

yiRkawat

Passed by

sl 1 & qoad

SHRI N. K. BHUJABAL
AT , ST ST Y[owd YaH qaT Y, AT
Commissioner, Central Excise and Service Tax, Bhavnagar

et e §& Order-in-Original No : 12 to 19/BVR/Commissioner/2012

1. mﬁﬁuﬁﬁmmﬁ?mw%wmﬁwmﬂ%ﬁwﬁ:w%ﬁwﬁ%l

1. This copy of order is granted free of charges for private use of the person(s) to whom it is
issued and sent.

2. afy F1E @i 39 IRy A W F IAUTT I B &, T FH IR B ey I gF |, P TWRE U6
@ v AR el Wi | 20 |, Remf TR T AEREE SROOTE GaET |, JEHEEIG B PEY I Yo A
B GRT 35-91 B IR 1(a) N Wt B AR R anfie I wbar &t uw 35— (1) (W) (@) 9 (d) & fia A
N 5 gfy wT dive & siwla fPrafo . oo BRie @ oM, o © gT0EW @ AN ¥ ST WIS WROR @ HYR
qfem , o BT |, R e |, 98 Rl ® et @

2. Any person(s) deeming himself aggrieved by this Order may appeal against this order to

The Customs, Excise and Service Tax Appellate Tribunal, West Zonal Bench, Ahmedabad, O-20,

Meghani Nagar, New Mental Hospital Compound, Ahmedabad, in terms of the provision of Section

35B(1)(a) of the Central Excise Act, 1944. If the case covered under the category specified in

Section 35B(1) (Proviso) (a) to (d), i.e. Loss, Rebate, Export under Bond, duty credit cases, the-
Revision application shall lies to the Joint Secretary to the Government of India, Department of

Revenue, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi. '

3. afie v E.A.-3 & &d S yoo (orfiw) Pram | 2001 @ Frow 3 @ Sufaw 2 A RffRle aflg g #
o afee |

3. The Appeal should be filed in form EA.-3. It shall be signed by the person as specified in
Rule 3(2) of the Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001.

4. T ST goF AR | 1944 P AT 35—B B fevia el g6 oy A iy B EF AE B ofew w9t FRAEn
arlY |

4, The appeal should be filed within three months from the date of comm'
order. (Section 35B of the Central Excise Act, 1944).

5. 72 afie TR il A TifEe & o ok fne e s & wE & 59 e oY
A T ET H A R T UF U aRuEiE 2R w9 afe @ wele i




2

5. It shall be filed in quadruplicate and shall be accompanied by an equal number of copies )

of the order appealed against (One of which at least shall be certified copy). All supporting
documents of the appeal should be forwarded in quadruplicate. The appeal shall be presented in
person to the Register or sent by Registered Post addressed to the Registrar. But the date of
receipt in office of the said Registrar in time or otherwise will be the relevant date for the purposes
of limitation of time. '

6. B B J7am ARG @ O $ gee ngR @ u § Y@ 3@ gee g aifam @ weaet @
3l e JUf ® | I8 goe wiet e Rem ¥, R Timam Y o 5 v @ am w9 R 9 ek 9
It adiel gUF © Wy IS give W fear e Wik |

6. The Fee is required to be paid as under through a cross Bank Draft in favour of the .

Assistant Registrar of Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of any Nationalized Bank located at the
place where the Bench is situated and it shall be attached to the form of appeal.

(%) TEl W " T ged o SR 3vs wav 50,00,000/- (g Uee @) W W 8, W
10,000/- (wuy &9 &9k )

(a) Where the amount of duty and interest demanded and penalty is levied is more than

T 50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs), ¥ 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand);
(=) el W AT T e /e 3R 'vs ww 5,00,000/- (wuy uim wmw) ¥ e @ afew |, wug
50,00,000/- (wuy vara or@) @ o4 & 5,000/ (F9y o= 9K )

(b} Where the amount of duty and interest demanded and penalty levied is more than

T 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs) but not exceeding T 50,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty
Lakhs), ¥ 5,000/-(Rupees Five Thousand);

(@ el @ @ T ges @ 3R gve sy 5,00,000/- (wav ufa @) arerEr 9 8, wee 1,000/-
(F9¢ 1@ =W )
(c) Where the amount of duty and interest demanded and penalty levied is ¥ 5,00,000/- -

(Rupees Five Lakhs) or less, T 1,000/-(Rupees One Thousand);

7. 59 e 3 fafafl W ey e geie aftRm | 1970 B SR 1 ¥R 6 @ i iR so 9 @
I Yod YRId (PIE B Ry ) TR S @ifgy o

7. The Copy of this order attached therein should bear a Court fee stamp of 50 paise as "

prescribed under schedule 1 of Article 6 of the Court fee stamp Act, 1970.

8. S A Wi B AR YEs [/ TUS B AR BT WO ForA fhar s =nfey |

8. Proof of payment of duty, penalty etc. should also be attached in original to the form of -

appeal.

9. e W . 5 (BUY IH ) F AHEE Yoob qa1H (P B wH ) o1 W= A0

9. Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp ¥ 5/-.

10.  oof sFer 2 389 Sae 4w (arfiw) faw , 2001 vad CESTAT (@wdifaf) o 1982 3 |

10.  Please refer to the Central Excise (Appeals) Rules, 2001 and the CESTAT, Procedure
Rules, 1982 for complete details.

To,
M/s. Matangi Rolling Mill
Sihor - Ahmedabad Road,’
Village Vadiya, Tal. Sihor,
Distt. - Bhavnagar

vy : FRw aTRt ey H@Em

Subject: Show Cause Notice F.No. {ij AR-1I/SH/D-1/Matangi/98 dated 27.10.1998, (i} AR- "~

(vi) AR-I/SH/D-7/Matangi/98 dated 21.10.1999, (viij AR-II/SH/D-8/Majhngi
24.01.1999 and (viii) AR-II/SH/D-9/Matangi/00 dated 10.04.2000 issued :




BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE :-

M/s. Matangi Rolling Mill, Sihor (hereinafter referred to as the

“Noticee”) are manufacturer of M.S. CTD / Round Bars (hot rolled steel products)
etc. in their hot rolling mill. They opted to work under the scheme of discharging
Central Excise duty based on Annual Capacity of Production (ACP) vide their
application dated 03.11.1997 as described in Sub-rule (3) of Rule 96ZP of the
Central Excise Rules, 1944 (herein after referred to as the “CER, 1944”) read with
Section 3A of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (herein after referred to as the
“CEA, 1944”) (commonly known as Compounded Levy Scheme). The Noticee
declared the parameters of their rolling mill as required under the scheme, at the
time of applying for discharging the duty liabilities under the above scheme.

2. On the basis.of mformatlofh'elatmg to various parameters of the mill
furnished by the Notlcee,i\th‘e*ﬁmnual Capacity of Production (ACP) of the mill of
the Noticee was determined at 919.012 MTs, with effect from 09.11.1997, under
Rule 3 of Hot Re-Rolling Steel Mills Annual Capacity Determination Rules, 1997
(HRSMACD Rules, 1997) and communicated vide letter F. No. IV/16-06/MP/98
dated 23.03.1999,

3. Consequent to the change of parameters affected by the Noticee, the
Annual Capacity of Production was re-fixed at 1098,110 MTs, with effect from
01.07.1999, under Rule 4 read with Rule 5 of HRSMACD Rules, 1997 and
communicated vide letter F. No. IV/16-06/MP/98 dated 24.05.2000.

4, Accordingly, the Noticee was required to pay Central Excise duty
(Compounded levy) as per Rule 96ZP(3) of CER, 1944 on the basis of Annual
Capacity of Production (ACP) determined. However, the Noticee failed to pay
their duty liability. Hence, below mentioned 8 Show Cause Notices were issued
under Rule 96ZP(3) of the CER, 1944 demanding duty and the interest thereon
and also proposing penal action under Rule 96ZP(3) and Rule 173Q(1) of
CER, 1944.

Sr. ACP SCN No. SCN Date C.Ex period Total duty
No. | (in MTs) duty payable (%)
payable
per
month
)
1 [919.012 | AR-II/S4/D- 27.10.1998 11488/- | 04/1998 11488/-
1/Matangi/98
2 1919.012 | AR-II/S4/D- 27.11.1998 11488/- | 05/98  to 68928/-
2/Matangi/98 10/98
3 |919.0t12 | AR-II/S4/D- 08.04.1999 11488/- | 11/98 to 57440/-
3/Matangi/98 03/99
4 |919.012 | AR-1I/S4/D- 15.06.1999 11488/- | 04/99 to 22976/- |
4/Matangi/98 05/99
5 | 919.012 | AR-II/S4/D- 12.08.1999 11488/ | 06/99  to 25214/-
1098.110 | 5/Matangi/98 13726/- | 07/99
6 | 1098.110 | AR-I/S4/D- 27.10.1999 13726/~ | 08/99 to 27452/-
7/Matangi/98 09/99
7 | 1098.110 | AR-11/S4/D- 24.01.2000 13726/- | 10/99  to 27452/-
8/Matangi/98 11/99
8 | 1098.110 | AR-11/S4/D- 10.04.2000 13726/- | 12/99  to
9/Matangi/98 03/2000
Total




4
ORDER-IN-ORIGINAL :-
5.1 These Show Cause Notices were taken up for adjudication at the

relevant time and personal hearing was granted to the Noticee. The Noticee neither
filed replies to the aforesaid Show Cause Notices nor appeared for personal
hearing. Accordingly, these 8 Show Cause Notices were adjudicated by the
Commissioner, Customs and Central Excise, Rajkot.

5.2 At the time of adjudication of these 8 Show Cause Notices, the
Commissioner, Customs & Central Excise, Rajkot vide Para 6.1 of the aforesaid
order dated 04.12.2000 observed as under :-

“However, keeping in view the directions of the Hon’ble Supreme Court
dated 21.04.1998 referred to above, orders for imposition of penalty or
recovery of interest as proposed in the show cause notices are deferred till
the final out come of the Civil Appeals pending before the Hon’ble Supreme
Court.”

5.3. The adjudicating authority, vide Order-in-Original No.
206 to 213/TECH/COMMR/2000 dated 04.12.2000, confirmed the Central Excise
duty demand aggregating to ¥ 2,68,402/- under Rule 96ZP(3) of the CER, 1944
read with Section 11A of the CEA, 1944. However, proceedings pertaining to
imposition of penaity and recovery of interest were deferred in view of the
directions of Hon’ble Supreme Court contained in Order dated 21.4.1998 in the
case of UQI and Others V/s M/s. Supreme Steels and General Mills and Others in
CA No. 52-63/98.

ORDER OF HON’'BLE CESTAT :-

6. Aggrieved by the aforesaid Order-in-Original, the Noticee filed an
appeal with the Hon’ble CESTAT. The said appeal of the Noticee was dismissed
by Hon’ble CESTAT vide Order No. C-1/1803/WZB/2002 dated 24.06.2002, for
failure to comply with Section 35F of the CEA, 1944 .

7.1. The department also filed an application under Section 35E(1) of
the CEA, 1944 with the Hon’ble CESTAT against the aforesaid Order-in-Original
as it was noticed that the said Order-in-Original was not legally correct and proper
to the extent of arriving at the duty demands to be confirmed as per the said order
due to certain typographical errors noticed in arriving at the same. The
adjudicating authority ought to have worked out the correct duty demands for the
aggregate amount of T 2,95,854/- instead of aggregate amount of ¥ 2,68,402/-
confirmed (duty demand inadvertently shown as ¥ 27,452/~ instead of correct
amount of ¥ 54,904/- against show cause notice mentioned at Sr. No. 8).

7.2 The Hon’ble CESTAT passed the following order vide Order No.
~ CB/A/893 to 898/WZB/06 dated 28.06.2006 :-

“ Shri A.D. Mani appears for the respondent M/s. Vidyaram Steel Re-
rolling Mills. No one is present on behalf of others respondents.

2. Heard the learned DR as well as the learned Advocate. These
appeals have been filed by the Revenue agamst the PIIGIE

T




orders-in-original have been heard and decided by the Tribunal vide Order

Nos. C-I/3072-3117/WZB/2001 dated 09.10.2001, CI/2351-53/WZB/2002

dated 10.8.2002 and CII/961/WZB/2002 dated 10.8.2002 and that the very
same impugned orders have already been set aside remanding the matters
for fresh decision. In view of these remand orders for fresh decision, the
learned DR agrees that the department’s appeals do not survive and hence,
we dismiss these appeals.”

WRITTEN SUBMISSION AND PERSONAL HEARING :-

8. In view of the order of the Hon’ble CESTAT, the cases have been
taken up for adjudication afresh. Further, issue of imposition of penalty and
recovery of interest, which were deferred in the earlier adjudication proceeding,
till the final outcome of the Civil Appeals pending before the Hon’ble Supreme
Court in view of Hon’ble Supreme Court order dated 21.04.1998, have also been
taken up for adjudication.

9. The Noticee was granted opportunities of personal hearing with a
request to submit written reply, if any. The Noticee was informed about Personal
Hearing fixed on 06.01.2012 vide letter dated 16.12.2011 which appears not to
have been delivered to the Noticee as observed from Registered Article Tracking
system of Indian Post for Article No. RG074084175IN. The Noticee was again
informed about Personal Hearing fixed on 23.01.2012 vide letter dated 09.01.2012
which was returned back undelivered with a remark that “returned as Mill is
closed”. The letter dated 24.01.2012 intimating date of Personal Hearing fixed on
07.02.2012 was sent to the Noticee by Registered Post as well as through the
jurisdictional Range Superintendent. The letter sent by Registered Post was
returned back undelivered and the jurisdictional Range Superintendent vide letter
F.No. AR-II/SH/Misc/2011-12 dated 03.02.2012 informed that the unit is closed
since long and no one is available at the said unit to collect the letter of Personal
Hearing. Thereafter, the letter dated 08.02.2012 intimating date of Personal
Hearing fixed on 22.02.2012 was sent to the Noticee by Registered Post as weil as
through the jurisdictional Range Superintendent to serve the intimation letter of
personal hearing to the Noticee by following the procedure as per Section 37C of
the CEA, 1944. The letter sent by Registered Post was returned back undelivered.
The jurisdictional Range Superintendent vide letter F.No. AR-II/SH/Misc/2011-12
dated 17.02.2012 informed that as per the procedure of Section 37C of the CEA,
1944, Panchnama dated 14.02.2012 has been drawn and the letter intimating date
of personal hearing has been placed on the Notice Board of the Range Office.

DISCUSSION & FINDINGS :-

10. I have carefully gone through the Show Cause Notices,
Order-in-Original dated 04.12.2000 passed during earlier adjudication
proceedings, Order No. C-1/1803/WZB/2002 dated 24.06.2002 and Order No.
CB/A/893 to 898/WZB/06 dated 28.06.2006 of the Hon’ble CESTAT and other
evidences available on record.

11. I observe that the intimation letter of personal hearing has been
served to the Noticee in the manner provided under Section 37C of the CEA, 1944
as the unit is closed since long and no one is available at the said unit to collect the




6

12, The Noticee had opted to discharge their duty fiability in terms of
sub-rule (3) of Rule 96ZP of CER, 1944. The relevant provisions of sub-rule (3) of
Rule 96ZP of CER, 1944 provides as follows :-

“96ZP. Procedure to be followed by the manufacturer of hot re-rolled
products.

€}

(2)

(3) Notwithstanding anything contained elsewhere in these rules, a
manufacturer may, in the beginning of each month from Ist day of
September, 1997 to the 31st day of March, 1998 or any other financial
year, as the case may be, and latest by the tenth of each month, pay a sum
equivalent to one-twelfth of the amount calculated at the rate of Rs. 300/-
multiplied by the annual capacity in metric tonnes, as determined under
sub-rule (3) of rule 3 of the Hot Re-rolling Mills Annual Capacity
Determination Rules, 1997, and the amount so paid shall be deemed to be
Jull and final discharge of his duty liability for the period from the Ist day
of September, 1997 to the 31st day of March, 1998, or any other financial
year, as the case may be, subject to the condition that the manufacturer
shall not avail of the benefit, if any, under the proviso to sub-section (3) or .
under sub-section (4) of the section 34 of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of
1944) :

Provided that in respect of the non-alloy steel hot re-rolled products,
manufactured or produced by a re-rolling mill in which the nominal centre
distance of the pinions in the pinion stand is upto 160 milimetres, the sum
payable under this sub-rule shall be calculated as if for the letters and
figures “Rs. 300/-, the letters and figures “Rs. 150/-" were substituted. "

Provided further ......

0o

13. The Annual Capacity of Production of the Noticee was determined
at 919.012 MTs with effect from 09.11.1997 under Rule 3 of HRSMACD Rules,
1997. Consequent to the change of parameters affected by the Noticee, the Annual
Capacity of Production of the Noticee was re-fixed at 1098.110 MTs with effect
from 01.07.1999 under Rule 4 read with Rule 5 of HRSMACD Rules, 1997.

14. The Noticee was therefore required to pay Central Excise duty as
provided under Rule 96ZP(3) of CER, 1944 on the basis of Annual Capacity of
Production determined as above under provisions of HRSMACD Rules, 1997. The
Noticee has not submitted any justifiable reason for non payment of duty by them.
I, find that the Noticee was liable to discharge their duty liability on the basis of
ACP of 919.012 MTs for the period upto June-1999 and on the basis of ACP of
1098.110 MTs from July-1999 to March-2000. Accordingly, for the period
covered by SCNs, the Noticee is liable to discharge Central Excise duty
aggregating to ¥ 2,95,854/- as per provisions of Rule 96ZP(3) of CER, 1944.

15.1 In sub-rule (3) of Rule 96ZP of CER, 1944, the following proviso
was substituted vide Notification No. 7/98-C.E.(N.T.) dated 10.03.1998 -

“Provided also that where a manufacturer fails to pay the
amount payable for any month by the 10" day of such mo
liable to, -




7

(i) pay the outstanding amount of duty alongwith interest thereon at
the rate of eighteen per cent, per annum, calculated for the
period from the 11" day of such month till the date of actual
payment of the outstanding amount, and

(i)  a penalty equal to such outstanding amount of duty or five
thousand rupees, whichever is greater.”

15.2 I observe that in the earlier adjudication proceedings, the orders for
imposition of penalty and recovery of interest were deferred keeping in view the
directions contained in Hon’ble Supreme Court’s order dated 21-4-1998 in the
case of UOI and Others V/s. M/s. Supreme Steels and General Mills and Others,
till the final outcome of the Civil Appeals pending before the Hon’ble Supreme
Court. I have gone through the said Order dated 21-4-1998 passed in Civil Appeal
Nos. 52-63/98 wherein it was inter alia ordered that :-

“While the matters are pending in this Court, the Union Government shall

not take any penal or coercive measures under the Notification No. 7/98-
Central Excise (NT) dated March 10, 1998. ......".

15.3 I further observe that the said Civil Appeals have been finally
disposed off by the Hon’ble Supreme Court on 15.10.2001 [2001 (133) ELT 513
(SC)] without putting any restriction or restraining the Department from imposing
penalty and charging interest from the manufacturer in case of failure to pay whole
of the duty within stipulated time, as provided under Rules.

154 I, therefore proceed to examine the issue of imposition of penalty
and recovery of interest, as proposed in the show cause notices, which were
deferred in earlier adjudication proceedings in view of Hon’bie Supreme Court’s
Order dated 21.04.1998.

16.1 I find that the Noticee failed to pay the whole of the amount payable
for the months of April-1998 to March-2000 by the 10" day of those months and
thereby rendered themselves liable to pay the outstanding amount of duty payable
on due date during the period covered in SCNs alongwith interest thereon at the
rate of eighteen per cent, per annum, calculated for the period from the 11" day of
such month till the date of actual payment of the outstanding amount and a penalty
equal to such outstanding amount of duty not paid by due date or five thousand
rupees, whichever is greater, as provided under sub-rule (3) of Rule 96ZP of CER,
1944,

16.2 I find that the Hon’ble Supreme Court, in the case of Commissioner
of Customs & Central Excise, Coimbatore Versus Kannapiran Steel Re-Rolling
Mills [2011 (263) E.L.T. 22 (S.C.)] has decided the issue of penalty under Rule

96ZP(3) of CER, 1944, after referring to the decision in the case of Union of India

V/s. Dharamendra Textile Processors [2008 (231) E.L.T. 3 (5.C.}], and held as
follows :-

“11.  After considering all the concerned aspects, this Court finally held
that the plea that Rule 96-ZQ and Rule 96-ZO have a concept of discretion

inbuilt cannot be sustained meaning thereby that the said Rules are =

mandatory and there is no discretion available for reducing the penalty.
Provisions of Rule 96-ZP being identical and pari materia with that of Rule
96-ZQ and Rule 96-ZO, the ratio of the aforesaid decision r
Three Judges Bench is squarely applicable to the facts and giré

r

of the present case... ...




8

16.3 Similarly, Hon’ble CESTAT in the case of Bharat Steel Rolling
Mills V/s. Commissioner of Central Excise, Salem [2009 (246) E.L.T. 260 (Tri. -

Chennai)], referring to the case of Union of India v/s Dharamendra Textile

Processors [2008 (231) E.L.T. 3 (S.C.)], has held as follows :-

...... From the Apex Court’s reading of the above expressions appearing in

Rule 96Z0 of CER, the legisiative intention behind the Rule 96ZP of CER is .

also that the provision did not leave any discretion as regards penalty to
the authority. In the circumstances, there is no scope for any doubt that the
Commissioner (Appeals) sustained the penalty for default of payment of

13

duty in the four months involved in accordance with law. ......".

164 Following the ratio of decisions rendered in above cases, I find that
as per the provisions of sub-rule (3) of Rule 96ZP of CER, 1944, liability to pay
interest and penalty arises in case of failure to pay the duty within the stipulated
time period by the manufacturer who have opted to discharge duty liability under

said sub-rule (3) of Rule 96ZP of CER, 1944 and the quantum of penalty and

interest prescribed under Rule 96ZP is mandatory. Therefore, I find that the
Noticee is liable to pay interest at the rate of eighteen per cent, per annum,
calculated for the period from the 11™ day of month till the date of actual payment
of the outstanding amount of duty and penalty equal to outstanding amount of duty
or five thousand rupees, whichever is greater, as provided under Rule 96ZP(3) of
CER, 1944,

17. I also observe that the provisions of Central Excise Rules, 1944 have
application in the present case by virtue of provisions of Section 38A of the
Central Excise Act, 1944.

18. In view of foregoing, I pass the following order :-
ORDER

(i) M/s. Matangi Rolling Mill, Sihor are liable to pay Central Excise
duty of ¥ 2,95,854/- (Rupees Two Lakh Ninety Five Thousand Eight
Hundred Fifty Four Only) for the period from April-1998 to
March-2000 under Rule 96ZP(3) of Central Excise Rules, 1944,
which should be paid forthwith.

(i) M/s. Matangi Rolling Mill, Sihor, is ordered to pay interest
calculated at the rate of 18% per annum on the aforesaid amount of
Central Excise duty not paid within stipulated period, from the 1M
day of respective month till the date of actual payment of duty, in
terms of Rule 96ZP(3) of Central Excise Rules, 1944.

(iii) I impose penalty of ¥ 2,95,854/- (Rupees Two Lakh Ninety Five
Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Four Only) on M/s. Matangi Rolling
Mill, Sihor, under Rule 96ZP(3) of Central Excise Rules, 1944.

NV T

(N. K. BHUFABAL)

BY REGD. POST A.D.
F.No.V.72/3-68/D/2000-CX.3




To,

M/s. Matangi Rolling Mill
Sihor — Ahmedabad Road,
Village Vadiya, Tal. Sihor,
Dgstt. - Bhavnagar

Copy submitted to :-

(1)

2)
(3)

The Chief Commissioner, Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone,
Ahmedabad.

The Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise, Division Bhavnagar.

The Superintendent, Central Excise, AR Sihor-II, Division Bhavnagar.

\/(Aa/ Guard file.




